

ACCEPTED
234EFJ017267156
FOURTEENTH COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS
13 January 11 P1:42
Christopher Prine
CLERK

NO. 14-10-00604-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH DISTRICT
AT HOUSTON, TEXAS

FILED IN
14th COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS
1/11/2013 1:42:39 PM
CHRISTOPHER A. PRINE
Clerk

2001 Trinity Fund, LLC,

Appellant

v.

Carrizo Oil & Gas, Inc.,

Appellee

On Appeal from the 295th Judicial District Court in Harris County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. 2008-05053

APPELLEE'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION EN BANC

John M. Zukowski
State Bar No. 22293400
Pascal P. Piazza
State Bar No. 15966850
Zukowski, Bresenhan, Sinex & Petry, L.L.P.
1177 West Loop South, Suite 1100
Houston, Texas 77027
(713) 965-9969
(713) 963-9169 (Facsimile)
Email: mail@zbsplaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

January 11, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR RECONSIDERATION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT FOR RECONSIDERATION	2
I. The Panel Has Rewritten the Applicable “No-Evidence” Standard of Review and Applied a New Erroneous Standard to Deprive Carrizo of Vested Property Rights Without Due Process.	2
A. A Concise Statement of the “No-Evidence” Standard of Review.	3
B. The Panel Eliminated the Critical Boundary.	5
1. The Breach of Contract Claim:.....	5
2. The Alternative Quantum Meruit and Promissory Estoppel Claims	8
a. There is evidence to satisfy all elements of the quantum meruit claim	9
b. The promissory estoppel claim is supported by specific and concrete promises.....	11
II. The Concurring Opinion of Justice Seymore Manifestly Rewrites the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.	12
III. The Opinion of the Panel of the Court of Appeals is contrary to another opinion issued by this Court.....	15
PRAYER	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AKIB Constr., Inc. v. Neff Rental, Inc.</i> , No. 14-07-00063-CV, 2008 WL 878935 * 4 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....	15
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Cunningham v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , 352 S.W.3d 519 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2012, pet. denied)	12
<i>Harding, Co. v. Sendero Res., Inc.</i> , 365 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2012, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Hathaway v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 711 S.W.2d 227 (Tex. 1986).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Haws & Garrett Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Gorbett Bros. Welding Co., Inc.</i> , 480 S.W.2d 607 (Tex. 1972).....	16
<i>Keesey v. Old</i> , 82 Tex. 22, 17 S.W. 928 (1891)	16
<i>Litton Loan Serving, LP v. Manning</i> , 366 S.W.3d 837 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2012, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Maddox v. Vantage Energy, LLC</i> , 361 S.W.3d 752 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2012, pet. denied).....	12
<i>MGA Ins. Co. v. Charles R. Chestnutt, P.C.</i> , 358 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2012, no pet.)	10
<i>Neeley v. Intercity Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 623 S.W.2d 942 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 1981, no writ).....	10
<i>NHA, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 500 S.W.2d 940 (Tex. Civ. App. – Fort Worth 1973, writ ref’d. n.r.e.)	7
<i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000).....	8
<i>Preston Farm & Ranch Supply, Inc. v. Bio-Zyme Enterprises</i> , 625 S.W.2d 295 (Tex. 1981).....	15, 16
<i>Schwartzott v. Maravilla Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2012 WL 27670 *3 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 2012, pet. denied).....	10

<i>Vortt Exploration Co., Inc. v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 942 (Tex. 1990)	11
--	----

Statutes

TEX. BUS. AND REM. CODE § 43.001.....	12
UCC § 1.303	15
UCC § 2.204	15
Uniform Electronic Transactions Act (UETA).....	12, 13, 14
UETA § 43.002 (7)	14
UETA § 43.008	14

Rules

TEX. R. APP. P. 41.2	2
TEX. R. APP. P. 47	12
TEX. R. APP. P. 49.7.....	1, 2

Treatises

Patrick H. Martin and Bruce N. Kramer, WILLIAMS & MEYERS OIL & GAS LAW MANUAL OF TERMS at p. 742 (LexisNexis Matthew Bender 2010)	10
